Michigan Legal Research



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor
Y

Arizona—Tamara S. Herrera
Arkansas— Coleen M. Barger
California— Hether C. Macfarlane & Suzanne E. Rowe
Colorado—Robert Michael Linz
Connecticut—Jessica G. Hynes
Florida, Third Edition— Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe
Georgia— Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams
Idaho—Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff & Suzanne E. Rowe
[llinois, Second Edition—Mark E. Wojcik

lowa—]John D. Edwards, M. Sara Lowe, Karen L. Wallace
& Melissa H. Weresh

Kansas—Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham
Louisiana—Mary Garvey Algero
Massachusetts—E. Joan Blum
Michigan, Second Edition— Pamela Lysaght & Cristina D. Lockwood
Minnesota— Suzanne Thorpe
Missouri, Second Edition—Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik
New York—Elizabeth G. Adelman & Suzanne E. Rowe
North Carolina—Scott Childs
Ohio—Katherine L. Hall & Sara Sampson
Oregon, Second Edition—Suzanne E. Rowe
Pennsylvania—Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares
Tennessee — Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker
Texas—Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition—Julie Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb
& Mary A. Hotchkiss

Wisconsin— Patricia Cervenka & Leslie Behroozi
8



Michigan Legal Research

Second Edition

Pamela Lysaght

Cristina D. Lockwood

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2011
Carolina Academic Press
All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Lysaght, Pamela.
Michigan legal research / Pamela Lysaght and Cristina D. Lock-
wood. -- 2nd ed.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-61163-049-7 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Michigan. I. Lockwood, Cristina D. II.
Title.

KFM4275.1.97 2011

340.072'0774--dc22

2011013632

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.Cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.



Dedication

Stevan, Nolan, Soren, Cielo, and Vuko
PL

Anna, William, Scott, and Aiden
CDL






Summary of Contents

Contents

List of Tables and Figures

Series Note

Preface and Acknowledgments

Chapter 1~ The Research Process and Legal Analysis
Chapter 2 Judicial Opinions

Chapter 3 Enacted Law

Chapter 4  Legislative History

Chapter 5 Administrative Law

Chapter 6  Secondary Sources

Chapter 7 Research Strategies

Chapter 8  Legal Citation

About the Authors

Index

vil

XV

Xvil

XX

21

57

83

101

119

135

153

169

171






Contents

List of Tables and Figures
Series Note
Preface and Acknowledgments

Chapter 1  The Research Process and Legal Analysis
I. Michigan Legal Research
II. The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis
III. Types of Legal Authority

IV. Court Systems
A. Michigan Courts
B. Federal Courts
C. Courts of Other States

V. Overview of the Research Process
A. Creating a Research Map
B. Generating Research Terms
C. Researching the Law
D. Updating Authority

VI. Rules Governing Attorney Conduct

Chapter 2 « Judicial Opinions
I.  Publication of Michigan Judicial Opinions

I. Features of Reporters
A. Michigan Reports (Official)
B. Michigan Appeals Reports (Official)

X

xvil

XIX

O 0 B W W W

10
12

12
14
15
17
18

20

21
21

25
25
26



Contents

C. North Western Reporter (Unofficial)
D. Michigan Reporter (West Offprint, Unofficial)
E. Federal Reporters

1.
2.

4.

United States Reports (Official)

United States Supreme Court Reports,
Lawyers’ Edition and Supreme Court
Reporter (Unofficial)

Federal Reporter and Federal Appendix
(Unofficial)

Federal Supplement (Unofficial)

E. Topical Reporters
G. Online Access to Michigan Case Law

IT1. Parts of a Judicial Opinion
A. An Example from Michigan Reports
B. An Example from North Western Reporter

IV. Reading and Analyzing Judicial Opinions

V. Finding Cases

A. Digests

1. Organization of West Digests

2. Using West Digests
a. Starting from Scratch
b. Starting with a Known Topic
c. Starting with a Case on Point
d. Starting with a Term or Phrase

3. Selecting the Appropriate Digest

B. Online Research to Find Cases

VI. Updating Judicial Opinions

Chapter 3 * Enacted Law

I. The Michigan Constitution of 1963

A. Organization of the Michigan Constitution

B. Sources for Researching Michigan’s Constitution
II.  The United States Constitution

III. Michigan Statutes
A. Publication of Statutes

26
27
27
27

28

30
30
31
32

34
34
38

42

43
44
45
46
46
47
48
48
48
50

52

57

58
58
58

60

62
63



IV.

V.

VI

Contents

B. Michigan Slip Laws

C. Michigan Session Laws

D. Michigan Compiled Laws— Official and Unofficial
1. Features of MCLA and MCLS— Print
2. Features of MCLA and MCLS— Online
3. Additional Online Services

Federal Statutes

A. Slip Laws
B. Session Laws
C. Code

D. Annotated Code
Michigan Court Rules
Federal Court Rules

VII. Updating Enacted Law

Chapter 4 - Legislative History

L.
II.

I1I.

Iv.

V.

Difficulties in Determining Legislative Intent
Sources of Michigan Legislative History
Compiling a Michigan Legislative History
A. Identifying and Locating the Documents

1. Michigan Legislature Website

2. Michigan Legislative History on Westlaw

and LexisNexis

3. Michigan Legislative History in Print

B. Considerations in Analyzing the Documents

Michigan Bill Tracking
A. Researching with a Bill Number
B. Researching Without a Bill Number

Federal Legislative History Research
A. Compiled Legislative Histories
B. Online Sources for Federal Legislative History
1. Government Websites
a. Text of Bills
b. Committee Reports
c. Hearings and Debates

X1

66
66
66
67
68
68

71
71
72
73
74

77
79
81

83
85
87

87
90
90

91
92
92

93
93
93

94
95
95
96
96
96
97



xii

C.

Contents

2. Commercial Services
Print Sources for Federal Legislative History

VI. Federal Bill Tracking

Chapter 5 » Administrative Law

L.

IL.

Researching Michigan Administrative Rules

mmoOwe

Agency Information

Enabling Legislation

The Michigan Administrative Procedures Act
Agency Rules

Agency Decisions

Attorney General Opinions

Researching Federal Administrative Regulations

mmgOw>

Agency Information and Enabling Legislation
Code of Federal Regulations

Federal Register

Updating Federal Regulations

Agency Decisions

Attorney General Opinions

Chapter 6 * Secondary Sources

L.
II.

I1I.

Iv.

Using Secondary Authority

Persuasive, Secondary Authority

A.
B.
C.
D.

Treatises

Law Reviews and Journals
Restatements

Uniform Laws and Model Codes

Case-Finding Tools

A.
B.

Legal Encyclopedias
American Law Reports

Practice Materials

mo0O® >

Bar Journals

Continuing Legal Education Publications
Jury Instructions

Forms

Loose-Leaf Services

98
99

100

101

102
104
104
105
106
107
108

108
109
109
112
115
117
118

119
119

121
121
122
125
126

128
128
129

130
130
130
131
131
133



Contents Xiii

Chapter 7 » Research Strategies 135
I.  Planning Your Research 135
A. Know Where You are Going and Know

Where You Have Been 136
B. Know Where to Begin Your Research 138
C. Know How to Expand Your Research 139
D. Know How to Update Your Authority 141
E. Know When to End Your Research 141
II. Integrating Print and Online Research 142
A. Can You Identify the Document? 143
B. Can You Identify the Value of the Document? 143
C. Can You Identify Whether the Resource Is Current? 144

D. Can You Identify Whether the Site Promotes
Efficient Research? 145
1. Print Sources 145
2. Online Sources 146
E. Can You Create Effective Searches? 146
1. By Topic 147
2. By Terms and Connectors 148
3. By Segment 150
III. Organizing Your Research 150
A. Keep Track of Your Research 150
B. Take Effective Notes 151
C. Develop a Working Outline 152
Chapter 8 * Legal Citation 153
I.  Full and Short Citations 155
II. Cases 155
A. Full Citations 155
B. Short Citations 159
III. Codes Currently in Force 160
A. Federal Statutes 160
B. State Statutes 162
C. Citing Statutes Available in Electronic Databases 162
IV. Citation Placement 163

V. Quoting Authority 165



Xiv Contents

VI. Signals
VII. Some Additional Words About Citation

About the Authors

Index

165
166

169

171



List of Tables and Figures

Tables

Chapter 1  The Research Process and Legal Analysis

Table 1-1.
Table 1-2.
Table 1-3.
Table 1-4.

Types of Authority in Michigan Research
Types of Authority in Federal Research
Overview of the Research Process
Generating Research Terms

Chapter 2 * Judicial Opinions

Table 2-1.
Table 2-2.
Table 2-3.
Table 2-4.
Table 2-5.

Table 2-6.

Michigan Official and Unofficial Reporters
Reporters for Federal Judicial Opinions
Commercial Sources for Federal and
Michigan Opinions Online

Free Online Sources for Federal and
Michigan Opinions

Process for Starting with the Descriptive-
Word Index

Selected West Digests

Chapter 3 ¢ Enacted Law

Table 3-1.
Table 3-2.

Table 3-3.
Table 3-4.

Table 3-5.

Process for Researching Enacted Law
Articles of the Michigan Constitution

of 1963

Reading and Analyzing Statutes

Michigan Official and Unofficial Statutory
Publications

Federal Official and Unofficial Statutory
Publications

XV

13
16

24

31

32

33

47

49

58

59
64

65

72



xvi Tables and Figures

Chapter 4 - Legislative History
Table 4-1.  Michigan Legislative Process 88

Chapter 5 * Administrative Law
Table 5-1.  Outline for Conducting Administrative
Law Research 103

Chapter 7 « Research Strategies
Table 7-1.  Research Map 137
Table 7-2.  Boolean Connectors and Commands 149

Chapter 8 « Legal Citation

Table 8-1.  Citation Signals 166
Figures
Chapter 2 « Judicial Opinions
Figure 2-1. Excerpt from Michigan Reports 35
Figure 2-2. Excerpt from North Western Reporter,
Second Series 39
Figure 2-3. Excerpt from WestlawNext 41

Chapter 3 » Enacted Law

Figure 3-1. Excerpt from MCLA 69
Figure 3-2. Excerpt from MCLS 70
Figure 3-3. Excerpt from USCA 75
Figure 3-4. Excerpt from USCS 76

Chapter 5 * Administrative Law
Figure 5-1. Excerpt from the Code of Federal Regulations 111
Figure 5-2. Federal Register CFR Parts Affected 113
Figure 5-3. Federal Register Reader’s Aid 114
Figure 5-4. Excerpt from List of CFR Sections Affected
(LSA) in Print 116



Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press
includes titles from many states around the country. The goal of each
book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college stu-
dents, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements of legal
research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Re-
search Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of state
law research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

xvil






Preface and Acknowledgments

The primary audience for this book includes first-year law students
enrolled in a course that integrates hands-on legal research with legal
analysis and writing. Other audiences include practitioners who need
to become familiar with researching Michigan resources as well as
paralegals, college students, and anyone else seeking an understand-
ing of Michigan authorities.

Our interest in writing this book stemmed in large part from stu-
dents’ frequent requests for a text devoted primarily to Michigan re-
sources. In writing the text, there are five goals. First, create a short,
readable text that introduces the process of researching problems in
Michigan, as well as provide basic information regarding the federal
system. Second, provide guidance on how to determine the authori-
tative value of various types of legal sources. Third, include brief dis-
cussions of legal analysis to demonstrate the intersection between the
process of research and writing. Fourth, provide a method for sys-
tematically keeping track of the research process. Fifth, emphasize the
importance of effective and efficient research.

This last goal led to an appreciation that, in some situations, the
most effective and efficient research begins with online resources. In
explaining online sources, we have chosen to provide fewer in-depth
details about how to create searches for various sites. This decision
was a result of feedback from students who used the manuscript in
class and confirmed our view that students need to know the site,
what to look for, and how to analyze what they find, not detailed in-
formation on how to search each site.

Pamela Lysaght
Cristina D. Lockwood
May 2011

XIX



XX Preface and Acknowledgments

Acknowledgments from the Second Edition

There are several people who have helped create this second edi-
tion. When the file containing the electronic copy of the first edition
of this book was corrupted, Alana O’Rourke retyped the entire first
edition and she did so without error! Further, in completing this task,
she went beyond what was asked of her and also provided helpful
edits and suggestions. I am also grateful to Kristin Martin for her re-
search assistance in verifying information and providing helpful edits.
Katy Cooper, a research librarian at University of Detroit Mercy
School of Law, took time to work with me, answer questions, and
track down sources for examples. Additionally, Suzanne E. Rowe, a
professor at the University of Oregon and Series Editor provided valu-
able edits as did her research assistants, Harvey Rogers and Mason

Whitcomb.

I had the support of our Dean, Lloyd Semple, who provided a
summer stipend and paid Ms. O’Rourke for her work, and I must
thank my 2010-2011 Applied Legal Theory and Analysis students
who used the drafts of this book to learn research and provided help-
ful feedback. I received additional help from Barbara White and
James Williams who copied material and created needed PDF files.

Lastly, but most importantly, I must acknowledge my family. My
wonderful husband whose sense of humor and unending support for
my work allowed me to complete this project and my children of
whom I am so proud, provided needed distractions with their activ-
ities and achievements so that I could come back to the work rejuve-
nated and with a fresh eye.

Cristina D. Lockwood
May 2011

Acknowledgments from the First Edition

Many people contributed to this book and I am deeply indebted
to each of them. Professor Suzanne E. Rowe, the Series Editor, made
substantive and stylistic changes that improved the book’s quality.
Moreover, as the author of previous books in this series, Professor



Preface and Acknowledgments Xx1

Rowe shared freely from her own body of work, offered helpful ad-
vice based on her experiences, and spent hours with me talking
through my plans for this book.

Several colleagues at the University of Detroit Mercy School of Law
provided invaluable assistance. Katy Cooper, reference librarian, and
Kevin Toll, research assistant, tracked down sources, reviewed drafts,
and made helpful suggestions. Professor Tracy Weissman read
through each chapter and offered important insights, suggestions,
and edits. Dean Mark C. Gordon provided funding, encouragement,
and support. Most important, he graciously understood when I was
unable to attend some law school events because I needed to work on
the manuscript. The students of my Applied Legal Theory and Analy-
sis course during the Fall 2005 semester gave me very useful feedback
about all aspects of the book. Equally important, they reaffirmed my
belief that teaching research can be fun. I am grateful to the research
assistants from the University of Oregon who provided editorial work,
including Harvey Rogers, Quinn Harrington, Ty Manieri, Derek Mar-
shall, and Ryan Orr. Finally, my husband and colleague, Professor
Leon J. Lysaght, Jr. offered excellent advice, personal and emotional
support, and lots of in-house catering. With him, I know that all
things are possible.

I would be remiss if I did not acknowledge Professor Amy E.
Sloan and Professor Robert C. Berring, each of whom have written
well-respected and widely adopted legal research books. I have used
their books at various times when teaching legal research and learned
a great deal from each of them. I am sure that they have influenced
my own thinking and writing about research.

Finally, I want to acknowledge and dedicate this book to Professor
Byron Cooper and the library staft at the University of Detroit Mercy
School of Law. They guided me as a student, have assisted me as a
teacher, and encouraged me as an author.

Pamela Lysaght
January 2006



