# Michigan Legal Research

#### Carolina Academic Press Legal Research Series

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

Arizona—Tamara S. Herrera

Arkansas—Coleen M. Barger

California—Hether C. Macfarlane & Suzanne E. Rowe

Colorado—Robert Michael Linz

Connecticut—Jessica G. Hynes

Florida, Third Edition—Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe

Georgia-Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams

Idaho—Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff & Suzanne E. Rowe

Illinois, Second Edition—Mark E. Wojcik

Iowa—John D. Edwards, M. Sara Lowe, Karen L. Wallace & Melissa H. Weresh

Kansas—Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham

Louisiana—Mary Garvey Algero

Massachusetts-E. Joan Blum

Michigan, Second Edition—Pamela Lysaght & Cristina D. Lockwood Minnesota—Suzanne Thorpe

Missouri, Second Edition-Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik

New York-Elizabeth G. Adelman & Suzanne E. Rowe

North Carolina—Scott Childs

Ohio—Katherine L. Hall & Sara Sampson

Oregon, Second Edition—Suzanne E. Rowe

Pennsylvania-Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares

Tennessee—Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker Texas—Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition — Julie Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb & Mary A. Hotchkiss

Wisconsin — Patricia Cervenka & Leslie Behroozi

## Michigan Legal Research

Second Edition

Pamela Lysaght Cristina D. Lockwood

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS Durham, North Carolina Copyright © 2011 Carolina Academic Press All Rights Reserved.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Lysaght, Pamela.

Michigan legal research / Pamela Lysaght and Cristina D. Lock-wood. -- 2nd ed.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-61163-049-7 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Michigan. I. Lockwood, Cristina D. II. Title.

KFM4275.L97 2011 340.072'0774--dc22

#### 2011013632

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.

Dedication

Stevan, Nolan, Soren, Cielo, and Vuko PL

Anna, William, Scott, and Aiden CDL

# **Summary of Contents**

Contents		ix
List of Tables and Figures		XV
Series Note		xvii
Preface and	Acknowledgments	xix
Chapter 1	The Research Process and Legal Analysis	3
Chapter 2	Judicial Opinions	21
Chapter 3	Enacted Law	57
Chapter 4	Legislative History	83
Chapter 5	Administrative Law	101
Chapter 6	Secondary Sources	119
Chapter 7	Research Strategies	135
Chapter 8	Legal Citation	153
About the Authors		169
Index		171

### Contents

List of	Tables and Figures	XV
Series	Note	xvii
Prefac	e and Acknowledgments	xix
Chapt	er 1 • The Research Process and Legal Analysis	3
I.	Michigan Legal Research	3
II.	The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis	3
III.	Types of Legal Authority	4
IV.	Court Systems	8
	A. Michigan Courts	9
	B. Federal Courts	10
	C. Courts of Other States	12
V.	Overview of the Research Process	12
	A. Creating a Research Map	14
	B. Generating Research Terms	15
	C. Researching the Law	17
	D. Updating Authority	18
VI.	Rules Governing Attorney Conduct	20
Chapt	er 2 • Judicial Opinions	21
I.	Publication of Michigan Judicial Opinions	21
II.	Features of Reporters	25
	A. Michigan Reports (Official)	25
	B. Michigan Appeals Reports (Official)	26

#### Contents

		С.	North Western Reporter (Unofficial)	26
		D.	Michigan Reporter (West Offprint, Unofficial)	27
		E.	Federal Reporters	27
			1. United States Reports (Official)	27
			2. United States Supreme Court Reports,	
			Lawyers' Edition and Supreme Court	
			Reporter (Unofficial)	28
			3. Federal Reporter and Federal Appendix	
			(Unofficial)	30
			4. <i>Federal Supplement</i> (Unofficial)	30
		F.	Topical Reporters	31
		G.	Online Access to Michigan Case Law	32
	III.	Par	ts of a Judicial Opinion	34
		А.	An Example from Michigan Reports	34
		В.	An Example from North Western Reporter	38
	IV.	Rea	ding and Analyzing Judicial Opinions	42
	V.	Fin	ding Cases	43
		А.	Digests	44
			1. Organization of West Digests	45
			2. Using West Digests	46
			a. Starting from Scratch	46
			b. Starting with a Known Topic	47
			c. Starting with a Case on Point	48
			d. Starting with a Term or Phrase	48
			3. Selecting the Appropriate Digest	48
		B.	Online Research to Find Cases	50
VI	. Uj	pdat	ing Judicial Opinions	52
Cł	napt	er 3	• Enacted Law	57
	I.	The	e Michigan Constitution of 1963	58
		A.	Organization of the Michigan Constitution	58
		В.	Sources for Researching Michigan's Constitution	58
	II.	The	e United States Constitution	60
	III.	Mi	chigan Statutes	62
			Publication of Statutes	63

Contents

	B. Michigan Slip Laws	66	
	C. Michigan Session Laws	66	
	D. Michigan Compiled Laws—Official and Unofficial	66	
	<ol> <li>Features of <i>MCLA</i> and <i>MCLS</i>—Print</li> <li>Features of <i>MCLA</i> and <i>MCLS</i>—Online</li> </ol>	67 68	
	<ol> <li>Features of MCLA and MCLS—Offline</li> <li>Additional Online Services</li> </ol>	68	
117	Federal Statutes		
1V.	A. Slip Laws	71 71	
	B. Session Laws	71	
	C. Code	73	
	D. Annotated Code	74	
V.	Michigan Court Rules	77	
VI.	Federal Court Rules	79	
VII	. Updating Enacted Law	81	
Chapt	er 4 • Legislative History	83	
I.			
II.			
III. Compiling a Michigan Legislative History		87	
	A. Identifying and Locating the Documents	90	
	1. Michigan Legislature Website	90	
	2. Michigan Legislative History on Westlaw		
	and LexisNexis	91	
	3. Michigan Legislative History in Print	92	
	B. Considerations in Analyzing the Documents	92	
IV.	Michigan Bill Tracking	93	
	A. Researching with a Bill Number	93	
	B. Researching Without a Bill Number	93	
V.	Federal Legislative History Research	94	
	A. Compiled Legislative Histories	95	
	B. Online Sources for Federal Legislative History	95	
	1. Government Websites	96	
	a. Text of Bills	96	
	b. Committee Reports	96	
	c. Hearings and Debates	97	

xi

	2. Commercial Services	98
	C. Print Sources for Federal Legislative History	99
VI.	Federal Bill Tracking	100
Chapt	er 5 • Administrative Law	101
I.	Researching Michigan Administrative Rules	102
	A. Agency Information	104
	B. Enabling Legislation	104
	C. The Michigan Administrative Procedures Act	105
	D. Agency Rules	106
	E. Agency Decisions	107
	F. Attorney General Opinions	108
II.	Researching Federal Administrative Regulations	108
	A. Agency Information and Enabling Legislation	109
	B. Code of Federal Regulations	109
	C. Federal Register	112
	D. Updating Federal Regulations	115
	E. Agency Decisions	117
	F. Attorney General Opinions	118
Chapt	er 6 • Secondary Sources	119
I.	Using Secondary Authority	119
II.	Persuasive, Secondary Authority	121
	A. Treatises	121
	B. Law Reviews and Journals	122
	C. Restatements	125
	D. Uniform Laws and Model Codes	126
III.	Case-Finding Tools	128
	A. Legal Encyclopedias	128
	B. American Law Reports	129
IV.	Practice Materials	130
	A. Bar Journals	130
	B. Continuing Legal Education Publications	130
	C. Jury Instructions	131
	D. Forms	131
	E. Loose-Leaf Services	133

		Contents	xiii
Chapter 7 • Research Strategies			135
I.			
	A. Know Where You are Going and Know		
		Where You Have Been	136
	В.	Know Where to Begin Your Research	138
		Know How to Expand Your Research	139
		Know How to Update Your Authority	141
	E.	Know When to End Your Research	141
II.	Inte	egrating Print and Online Research	142
	А.		143
	В.	Can You Identify the Value of the Document?	143
		Can You Identify Whether the Resource Is Current?	144
	D.	Can You Identify Whether the Site Promotes	
		Efficient Research?	145
		1. Print Sources	145
	T	2. Online Sources	146
	E.	Can You Create Effective Searches?	146
		1. By Topic	147
		2. By Terms and Connectors	148
	_	3. By Segment	150
III.	-	anizing Your Research	150
	А.	Keep Track of Your Research	150
	B.	Take Effective Notes	151
	С.	Develop a Working Outline	152
Chapt	er 8	Legal Citation	153
I.	Full	l and Short Citations	155
II.	Cas	es	155
	A.		155
	B.	Short Citations	159
III	 Cor	des Currently in Force	160
111.		Federal Statutes	160
	л. В.	State Statutes	162
	Б. С.	Citing Statutes Available in Electronic Databases	162
IV.		ation Placement	162
V.	Quoting Authority 10		165

VI. Signals	165
VII. Some Additional Words About Citation	166
About the Authors	169
Index	171

xiv

## List of Tables and Figures

### **Tables**

Chapter 1 • The	e Research Process and Legal Analysis	
Table 1-1	. Types of Authority in Michigan Research	7
Table 1-2		7
Table 1-3		13
Table 1-4	. Generating Research Terms	16
Chapter 2 • Jud	icial Opinions	
Table 2-1	. Michigan Official and Unofficial Reporters	24
Table 2-2	. Reporters for Federal Judicial Opinions	31
Table 2-3	. Commercial Sources for Federal and	
	Michigan Opinions Online	32
Table 2-4	. Free Online Sources for Federal and	
	Michigan Opinions	33
Table 2-5	Process for Starting with the Descriptive-	
	Word Index	47
Table 2-6	. Selected West Digests	49
Chapter 3 • Ena	acted Law	
Table 3-1	. Process for Researching Enacted Law	58
Table 3-2	. Articles of the Michigan Constitution	
	of 1963	59
Table 3-3	. Reading and Analyzing Statutes	64
Table 3-4	. Michigan Official and Unofficial Statutory	
	Publications	65
Table 3-5	. Federal Official and Unofficial Statutory	
	Publications	72

Chapter 4 • Legis	slative History	
Table 4-1.	Michigan Legislative Process	88
Chapter 5 • Adm	inistrative Law	
Table 5-1.	Outline for Conducting Administrative	
	Law Research	103
Chapter 7 • Resea	arch Strategies	
Table 7-1.	Research Map	137
Table 7-2.	Boolean Connectors and Commands	149
Chapter 8 • Legal	l Citation	
Table 8-1.	Citation Signals	166

## Figures

Chapter 2 • Judici	al Opinions	
Figure 2-1.	Excerpt from Michigan Reports	35
Figure 2-2.	Excerpt from North Western Reporter,	
	Second Series	39
Figure 2-3.	Excerpt from WestlawNext	41
Chapter 3 • Enact	ed Law	
Figure 3-1.	Excerpt from MCLA	69
Figure 3-2.	Excerpt from MCLS	70
Figure 3-3.	Excerpt from USCA	75
Figure 3-4.	Excerpt from USCS	76
Chapter 5 • Admi	nistrative Law	
Figure 5-1.	Excerpt from the Code of Federal Regulations	111
Figure 5-2.	Federal Register CFR Parts Affected	113
Figure 5-3.	Federal Register Reader's Aid	114
Figure 5-4.	Excerpt from List of CFR Sections Affected	
	(LSA) in Print	116

xvi

### **Series Note**

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes titles from many states around the country. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements of legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of state law research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

### Preface and Acknowledgments

The primary audience for this book includes first-year law students enrolled in a course that integrates hands-on legal research with legal analysis and writing. Other audiences include practitioners who need to become familiar with researching Michigan resources as well as paralegals, college students, and anyone else seeking an understanding of Michigan authorities.

Our interest in writing this book stemmed in large part from students' frequent requests for a text devoted primarily to Michigan resources. In writing the text, there are five goals. First, create a short, readable text that introduces the process of researching problems in Michigan, as well as provide basic information regarding the federal system. Second, provide guidance on how to determine the authoritative value of various types of legal sources. Third, include brief discussions of legal analysis to demonstrate the intersection between the process of research and writing. Fourth, provide a method for systematically keeping track of the research process. Fifth, emphasize the importance of effective and efficient research.

This last goal led to an appreciation that, in some situations, the most effective and efficient research begins with online resources. In explaining online sources, we have chosen to provide fewer in-depth details about how to create searches for various sites. This decision was a result of feedback from students who used the manuscript in class and confirmed our view that students need to know the site, what to look for, and how to analyze what they find, not detailed information on how to search each site.

> Pamela Lysaght Cristina D. Lockwood May 2011

### Acknowledgments from the Second Edition

There are several people who have helped create this second edition. When the file containing the electronic copy of the first edition of this book was corrupted, Alana O'Rourke retyped the entire first edition and she did so without error! Further, in completing this task, she went beyond what was asked of her and also provided helpful edits and suggestions. I am also grateful to Kristin Martin for her research assistance in verifying information and providing helpful edits. Katy Cooper, a research librarian at University of Detroit Mercy School of Law, took time to work with me, answer questions, and track down sources for examples. Additionally, Suzanne E. Rowe, a professor at the University of Oregon and Series Editor provided valuable edits as did her research assistants, Harvey Rogers and Mason Whitcomb.

I had the support of our Dean, Lloyd Semple, who provided a summer stipend and paid Ms. O'Rourke for her work, and I must thank my 2010–2011 Applied Legal Theory and Analysis students who used the drafts of this book to learn research and provided helpful feedback. I received additional help from Barbara White and James Williams who copied material and created needed PDF files.

Lastly, but most importantly, I must acknowledge my family. My wonderful husband whose sense of humor and unending support for my work allowed me to complete this project and my children of whom I am so proud, provided needed distractions with their activities and achievements so that I could come back to the work rejuvenated and with a fresh eye.

> Cristina D. Lockwood May 2011

### Acknowledgments from the First Edition

Many people contributed to this book and I am deeply indebted to each of them. Professor Suzanne E. Rowe, the Series Editor, made substantive and stylistic changes that improved the book's quality. Moreover, as the author of previous books in this series, Professor Rowe shared freely from her own body of work, offered helpful advice based on her experiences, and spent hours with me talking through my plans for this book.

Several colleagues at the University of Detroit Mercy School of Law provided invaluable assistance. Katy Cooper, reference librarian, and Kevin Toll, research assistant, tracked down sources, reviewed drafts, and made helpful suggestions. Professor Tracy Weissman read through each chapter and offered important insights, suggestions, and edits. Dean Mark C. Gordon provided funding, encouragement, and support. Most important, he graciously understood when I was unable to attend some law school events because I needed to work on the manuscript. The students of my Applied Legal Theory and Analysis course during the Fall 2005 semester gave me very useful feedback about all aspects of the book. Equally important, they reaffirmed my belief that teaching research can be fun. I am grateful to the research assistants from the University of Oregon who provided editorial work, including Harvey Rogers, Quinn Harrington, Ty Manieri, Derek Marshall, and Ryan Orr. Finally, my husband and colleague, Professor Leon J. Lysaght, Jr. offered excellent advice, personal and emotional support, and lots of in-house catering. With him, I know that all things are possible.

I would be remiss if I did not acknowledge Professor Amy E. Sloan and Professor Robert C. Berring, each of whom have written well-respected and widely adopted legal research books. I have used their books at various times when teaching legal research and learned a great deal from each of them. I am sure that they have influenced my own thinking and writing about research.

Finally, I want to acknowledge and dedicate this book to Professor Byron Cooper and the library staff at the University of Detroit Mercy School of Law. They guided me as a student, have assisted me as a teacher, and encouraged me as an author.

> Pamela Lysaght January 2006